tradeable environmental certificates and their value to the State in offsetting cash outflows under the financial
instruments.

The following commentary and table summarises the sensitivity of the department’s derivative financial instruments to
commodity and electricity price risk. Analysis is performed using similar information to that which would be provided to
management and reflects the impact on the department’s financial position should certain price movements occur.

The department is exposed to electricity price movements in the National Electricity Market and environmental certificate price
movements that affect the fair value and cash flows of the financial instruments. The department has an agency arrangement in
place, until 31 December 2030, to manage its entitlements and obligations under the commodity and derivative contracts. The
department measures this risk exposure using sensitivity analysis.

Derivative financial liabilities are categorised within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. There were no transfers of liabilities
between fair value hierarchy levels during the period.

2022

Market risk sensitivity analysis

Commodity and electricity price risk

10% price increase 10% price decrease

124

Department of Energy and Public Works Annual Report 2022-23

Department of Energy and Public Works
Notes to the financial statements 2022-23

5.5 Administered activities (continued)

(e) Derivatives (continued)

Liquidity risk

Contractual maturity payable in
Derivatives 1-5 years >5 years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000
2023 - 58,892 58,892
2022 39,681  78,265 117,946

(f) Undrawn facilities

2023 2021
$'000 $'000

Commonwealth Bank 10,000  10,000

(g) Budget to actual comparison  Original
Budget

Actual  Variance

Variance
 2023 2023

notes $'000 $'000 $'000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Revenue
Appropriation revenue 1 667,960  761,072  93,112
User charges and fees 332  529  197
Other revenue - 52,940 52,940
Total revenue 668,292  814,541  146,249

Expenses
Grants and subsidies 653,508  705,000  51,492
Supplies and services 14,452  55,476  41,024
Transfer of administered revenue to government 332  527  195
Other expenses - 27,548 27,548
Total expenses 668,292  788,551  120,259

Operating result - 25,990 25,990

Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2023

Current assets
Cash 2 31,803  76,463  44,660
Receivables 3 3,897  74,447  70,550
Total current assets 35,700  150,910  115,210

Current liabilities
Payables 4 35,621  150,911  115,290

Non-current liabilities
Derivatives 5 220,099  40,522  (179,577)

Net Assets (220,020)  (40,523)  179,497

The following table details the department’s remaining contractual maturity for its derivative financial instrument liabilities. It is
based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities at the earliest date on which the financial liabilities are required to
be paid. It includes both interest and principal cash flows disclosed as remaining contractual maturities and therefore these
totals may differ from their carrying amount in the Statement of Financial Position.

Undiscounted cash flows

The department has the following overdraft facilities in relation to its Administered accounts. These facilities were undrawn as at